
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th 
September,  
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to
[...]
ng decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 15th September, 
2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Diane Thomas 
(Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-
Chair) 
Kath Banks 
Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
 

William Norton 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 11 - 14)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in and Scrutiny of 
the Forward Plan  

To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan  are suitable for scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. External Refurbishment of Housing Stock – Chair, 

Councillor G Vickery; and 
 
2. Joint Worcestershire Hub – Redditch 

representative, Councillor R Hill. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

8. Joint Worcestershire Hub 
Task and Finish Review - 
Written Submission  

(Pages 15 - 60)  

To discuss and approve proposals for the consideration of 
the Joint Worcestershire Hub Task and Finish Group, for 
inclusion in a written submission to the Group. 
 
(Reports attached and oral report to follow). 
 
All Wards  

9. Sub-Regional Choice 
Based Lettings - 
Presentation  

E Hopkins, Housing 
Options Manager 

To receive a presentation on the subject of sub-regional 
choice based lettings. 
 
(Verbal presentation to follow). 
 
All Wards  

10. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring - Quarter 1 - 
April to June 2010  

(Pages 61 - 82)  

H Bennett - Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider the quarterly performance report, showing 
indicators which have improved, declined or remained static 
when compared to the same period in the previous financial 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

11. Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring - Quarter 1 - 
April to June 2010  

(Pages 83 - 98)  

T Kristunas, Head of 
Finance and Resources 

To provide members with an overview of the budget, 
including the achievements of approved savings as at the 
end of quarter 1 2010/11. 
 
(Report attached). 
 
All Wards  

12. Worcestershire Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice Chairs 
Network - Feedback  

To receive feedback from the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and from the Chair of the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel on the outcomes of the 
latest Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs 
Network Meeting and the implications for scrutiny in 
Redditch. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

14. Work Programme  

(Pages 99 - 106)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

15. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
All Wards  

  

 
 



 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

 

25th August 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Bill Hartnett, Robin King, 
William Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Andrew Brazier and Derek Taylor. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, C John, J Pickering, S Skinner, J Staniland and C Wilson 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and J Smyth 
 

65. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Kath 
Banks. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

67. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22nd 
July and 4th August 2010 be confirmed as correct records and 
signed by the Chair. 
   

68. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Action List and 
specific mention was made about the following items: 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25th August 2010 
 

 
a) Portfolio Holder Annual Reports – Action 6 
 
 Members were informed that all of the Portfolio Holders had 

been contacted and advised about the new procedures for 
the delivery of their Annual Reports before the Committee.  It 
was also noted that dates had already been agreed for four 
of the six Portfolio Holders’ attendances at future meetings.  

 
b) Work Programme – Work experience opportunities for young 

people in Redditch Task and Finish Exercise – Action 8.3) 
 
 Members were informed that Councillor Gandy would be 

producing the required scoping document for consideration 
at the 21st September meeting of the Committee.  

 
c) Future of Overview and Scrutiny Conference on 5th October 

2010 – Action 9 
 
 Members noted that, owing to work commitments, Councillor 

R King would not be available to attend the conference as 
first planned.  Instead, Councillor Quinney had agreed to 
attend and report back to the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

69. SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered whether any items on the Forward Plan, 1st 
September to 31st December 2010, were suitable for further 
scrutiny.  
 
The Committee considered that the item on Contractual 
Arrangements for the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre would be of 
interest although, it was noted, the contract procurement process 
had already commenced and bids were being sought.  Members 
were, however, still interested in receiving a report outlining the 
audit trail, consultation responses and progress to date prior to 
consideration by the Executive Committee in order to assess 
whether the contractual arrangements proposed met with the 
original specifications set by the Executive Committee.  
 
 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25th August 2010 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre – Contractual 
Arrangements report be subject to further scrutiny. 
 
 

70. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a draft scoping document in relation to 
the external refurbishment of housing stock in Woodrow.  The 
proposer of the item, Councillor Graham Vickery, reiterated the 
points as detailed in the scoping document.  In particular he 
expressed concerns that the appearance of the properties in 
Woodrow might impact on the wellbeing and quality of life of local 
residents. 
 
Whilst acknowledging that the external décor of some housing stock 
in Woodrow was not good, Members questioned its choice as an 
area for external refurbishment as there were a number of 
residential areas across the town that would benefit from such work.   
 
Councillor Vickery advised that he had chosen Woodrow as he was 
familiar with the condition of the properties in that location.  
However, he had no objection if any approved refurbishment 
scheme was expanded to cover other areas.     
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a Task and Finish Group be established to review the 

External Refurbishment of Housing Stock;  
 
2) Councillor Graham Vickery be appointed to Chair the 

Task and Finish Group; 
 
3) Officers liaise with Members over the appointment of the 

membership of the Task and Finish Group and the 
launch of the review.   

 
 

71. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee was informed that, subsequent to Councillor 
Hopkins’ appointment to the Executive Committee, Councillor 
Roger Hill had been nominated to replace her as the Council’s 
representative on the Joint Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group.  
 

Page 3



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25th August 2010 
 

Officers advised that the Task and Finish Group had reached a 
stage where they could draft their initial recommendations at the 
following meeting on 29th September.  In view of this, and to ensure 
input from Redditch Borough Council Members, it was agreed that 
the Committee would discuss the content of a written submission at 
their following meeting on 15th September with a view to making 
recommendations for the Group’s consideration on the 29th 
September, 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Councillor Roger Hill be appointed as the Council’s co-

opted representative on the Joint Worcestershire Hub 
Task and Finish Group;  

 
2) the Committee discuss the matter in further detail at the 

following meeting on 15th September 2010 to produce a 
written submission for the consideration of the Joint 
Worcestershire Scrutiny Group on 29th September 2010; 
and 

 
3) the Committee’s Work Programme be amended 

accordingly.  
 
 

72. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
(Mr Simon Oliver, a consultant on the Strategy, was in attendance 
and spoke to the Committee at the discretion of the Chair.) 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided detailed 
information on a proposed Joint Climate Change Strategy for 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council and the 
key issues facing both Councils in relation to reducing its own 
carbon emissions through best practice and encourage reductions 
in residents’ homes, local businesses and transport.   Officers’ 
briefly reported on the aims of the strategy and advised that, whilst 
the Council had more work to do, it had done demonstrably well 
with the initiatives put in place to date, particularly in respect of 
energy consumption which had seen a reduction in carbon 
emissions of 8% in general terms, with the exception of mileage 
claims, which had increased by 5%, due in some part, to shared 
working arrangements with Bromsgrove.  
 
Members made a number of suggestions for the Council to improve 
its own carbon emissions by reducing mileage claims by:  
 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25th August 2010 
 

a) utilising public transport whenever possible and practical; 
b) encouraging car sharing, cycling and walking to work; 
c) providing bus passes for Officers travelling on Council 

business; and 
d) providing pool cars to restrict vehicle use. 
 
Members also discussed actions that could be taken to encourage 
the wider population of the Borough to address climate change:  
 
a) promoting loft insulation; 
b) encouraging less wastage of water; 
c) encouraging cyclin
[...]
actions that had been taken 
and completed to date to implement the Neighbourhood Group 
Task and Finish Group’s recommendations which had been 
approved in December 2009.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

74. DRAINAGE  - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report on progress in relation to the 
monitoring of ditches and other associated land drainage strategies, 
including an update on recent changes in legislation, some of which 
were still to be clarified.  Members were informed that the Council 
had obligations to both comply with and enforce legislation and that 
close working relationships with other land drainage partners had 
resulted in a number of high profile enforcement actions.  A detailed 
PowerPoint presentation, which illustrated the various points that 
required consideration, was provided for information with additional 
oral updates in response to Members’ queries.   
 
The potential for residential gardens to expand into open land that 
might previously have been the locations for drainage ditches was 
identified as a concern.  Officers advised that any such occurrences 
were liable to be identified as part of the Planning Application 
consultation processes.  Members also discussed potential 
problems that might arise with regards to ditches that were not in 
the control of drainage authorities such as those on land under the 
control of farmers.  Members questioned what approach was 

Page 6



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25th August 2010 
 

adopted to deal with agencies and other landowners who built over 
drainage ditches.  Officers reported that legislation was in place to 
deal with such matters with historical issues being more of a 
problem to resolve than issues resulting from new development.   
 
Members expressed support for improved channel flows and 
reviewing existing balancing areas to maintain and improve 
capacity storage.  The large number of ponds to be found in 
Redditch and their associated drainage issues was also highlighted, 
particularly those in Oakenshaw Woods and Southcrest, to which 
Officers advised that, while work had been done to alleviate some 
drainage issues, the outlets were outdated and in poor condition.   
 
The Committee noted that, whilst the legislative changes had been 
instigated, Commencement Orders, instructions on when and how 
the new legislation was to be implemented by April 2011, was still 
awaited which had led to delays. Members were also informed that, 
whilst new legislation suggests that certain roles could be 
undertaken at a more local level, the County Council would have 
overall responsibility and powers to intervene if considered 
necessary.  Officers were looking at a common approach with other 
Local Drainage Authorities, through the proposed Joint North 
Worcestershire Land Drainage Partnership, to collaborate on 
reviewing existing and future drainage implications to keep costs 
down.    
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted, and 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Council’s policies on ditches be initially applied to 

Arterial Ditches only; 
 
2) the Council consider its position with regard to the 

implications of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010; and 

 
3) a report be prepared by Officers, as previously 

instructed by Members, setting out proposals for a Joint 
North-Worcestershire Land Drainage Partnership, in 
accordance with the guidance provided in the 
documents referred to in recommendation 2 above.  

 
 
 

Page 7



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25th August 2010 
 
75. BUDGET SCRUTINY - FEEDBACK FROM MEETING  

 
The Committee was informed that, the Chair and Vice Chair had 
recently met with relevant Officers to discuss improving the 
Committee’s budget scrutiny processes and in p
[...]
20



Relevant extract from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on Wednesday 23rd June 2010 

 
The Committee received oral reports in relation to current reviews, namely: 
 
a) Local Strategic Partnership 
 
 It was reported that eight further recommendations had been drafted at 

the most recent meeting of the Task and Finish Group.  An additional 
witness interview was due to take place in June.  The review was still 
considered to be on course for completion ahead of schedule and it 
was likely that the Group’s final report would be presented in July / 
August 2010.  

 
b) Worcestershire Hub Review 
 
 The Chair thanked Councillor Hopkins for attending the meeting on 

behalf of the Committee.  It was acknowledged that she had only 
recently taken on the role of the Council’s co-opted Member on the 
Group and that she was not, therefore, fully conversant with the work of 
the review to date. 

 
 Councillor Hopkins reported that she had attended the most recent 

meeting of the Task and Finish Group and referred Members to her 
notes attached to the Agenda.  She provided the following answers to 
the questions on the subject of the Worcestershire Hub service and 
Task and Finish review that had been proposed by members: 

 
 1) What stage has the Joint Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Task 

Group reached in the review of the Worcestershire Hub 
Service? 

 
  Councillor Hopkins advised that, from what she had understood 

from the meeting, the review of the Hub was well past the half-
way stage. 

 
 2) What actions are likely to be suggested to improve the delivery 

of the service? 
 
  Councillor Hopkins reported that a number of actions were 

already being implemented; specifically for Redditch, a similar 
change to that already made by Bromsgrove who have provided 
one telephone number for their Revenues and Benefits service 
which has, it would seem, helped to reduce the number of 
enquiries to their back offices.  It was anticipated 
[...]
ber Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Options for Public Speaking at Scrutiny 
Meetings – Officer report  

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Private Sector Home Support Service – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Promoting Redditch – Scoping Document 

 

  
Worcestershire Supporting People Strategy 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 105



Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	8 Joint Worcestershire Hub Task and Finish Review - Written Submission
	Worcestershire County Council - Summary of Worcestershire Hub Review
	extract 100623M
	100127N
	Thursday, 18 March 2010 - Notes[1]
	Wednesday, 24 March 2010 - Notes[1]
	Wednesday, 14 April 2010[1]
	Wednesday, 26 May 2010 minutes
	Councillor Hopkins - Worcestershire Hub Update
	Worcestershire Hub - 27th July
	Worcestershire Hub Update

	10 Quarterly Performance Monitoring - Quarter 1 - April to June 2010
	page one peformance stats
	page 2 performance stats
	page 3 performance stats
	page 4 performance stats
	page 5 performance stats
	page 6 performance stats

	11 Quarterly Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 - April to June 2010
	Quarterly Budget Monitoring April - June - Appendix 1
	Quarterley Budget Monitoring April - September - Appendix 2
	Quarterly Budget Monitoring April - June - Appendix 3
	Quarterley Budgt Monitoring April - -June - Appendix 4

	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 15th 
September, 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Bill Hartnett, Robin King, William Norton, Mark Shurmer, 
Graham Vickery, Adam Griffin and Peter Anderson 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Roger Hill 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Hopkins, A Heighway and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 M Craggs and I Westmore 
 
 

78. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Quinney. Councillor Griffin was the named substitute in her 
absence.  
 
Members were informed that Councillor Banks had been replaced 
on the Committee by Councillor Anderson. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip 

80. MINUTES  
 
The wording of minute 69 was amended to clarify that Mr Simon 
Oliver was a local resident and consultee on the Climate Change 
Strategy rather than a consultant by occupation.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 25th 
August 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 
81. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Action List and 
specific mention was made on three of the Actions, namely: 
 
a) Courses available after the closure of the REDI Centre – 

Action 1 
 
 Officers would report back to the Committee in the near 

future with information on which courses were to be 
discontinued.  

 
b) Work Programme – Action 4 
 
 Members were informed that Councillor Vickery had met with 

Jess Bayley to discuss the matter of undertaking a Task and 
Finish Group on the issue of Promoting Redditch. A 
preliminary report was expected to be received at the 
forthcoming Committee meeting on 6th October 2010. 

 
c) Budget Scrutiny Workshops – Action 10 
 
 Members were informed that the first workshop, to take place 

on 25th October 2010, 5.00pm, would predominantly be an 
information sharing session which would allow for more 
informed discussion at the second budget scrutiny workshop 
that was due to take place on 22nd November 2010 at 
5.00pm.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

82. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members were informed that the Forward Plan was the same 
version received at the previous meeting.  
 
The members received the decision notice from the Executive 
Committee meeting of 8th September 2010. Councillor Vickery 
informed the Committee that, having raised concerns over the work 
of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP), the Executive Committee 
agreed to task the O&S Committee with pre-scrutinising and 
auditing each of the strategies involved. The Chair commented that 
this had represented a particularly important piece of work for the 
Committee, especially in terms of helping to raise educational 



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

attainment and easing health inequalities through the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

83. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
No draft scoping documents were received. 
 

84. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the following reviews in progress: 
 
External Refurbishment of Housing Stock 
 
The Committee was informed that a number of Councillors had 
contacted the Chair prior to the meeting to propose that the scope 
of the proposed Task and Finish Group review of housing stock 
within Woodrow should be widened to encompass the whole of the 
Borough. It was felt that this might prove more beneficial to the 
Borough as a whole. 
 
However, proponents of confining the review to Woodrow argued 
that the review needed to be specific to Woodrow as its housing 
stock was unique within the Borough and should therefore be 
reviewed in isolation. Concern was also raised that widening the 
scope of the review might make it difficult to complete a thorough 
review within a mutually agreeable timeframe.  
 
Following further concern that it would be unusual to alter the scope 
of a review after it had been initially agreed by the Committee, it 
was suggested that the terms and conditions of the review could be 
widened.  
 
It was subsequently proposed that a short sharp review of 
Woodrow’s housing stock could be undertaken before the 
Committee further considered whether to pursue a wider review.  
 
The review of the Joint Worcestershire Hub was covered within item 
8.  
 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Vickery to work with officers in undertaking a short-
sharp review of Woodrow housing stock before reporting back 
to the Committee meeting on 6th October 2010.  
 

85. JOINT WORCESTERSHIRE HUB TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - 
WRITTEN SUBMISSION  
 
Members considered the Joint Worcestershire Hub Task and Finish 
Group Review. The Committee was invited to produce a written 
submission for the consideration of the Task and Finish Group for 
consideration at the meeting of the Group on 29th September and 
made a number of suggestions: 
 
1) Users should be notified of their position in the queue if 
placed on hold. 

2) The ‘Hub’ should be renamed to more accurately define and 
represent the service given. 

3) A face-to-face walk in service should be installed to the 
particular benefit of older people. 

4) Staff should be adequately trained to cater to district council 
specific queries 

5) The service must be more efficiently run and the costs 
involved more transparent. 

6) The Highways Department must be more responsive to 
public demand.  

7) The accuracy of HUB responses should be subject to more 
rigorous monitoring.  

 
In addition, it was commented that the staff responsible for the Hub 
should be focused on delivering continual improvements to the 
service in line with improvements in technology rather than inviting 
suggestions for improvement through a task and finish group 
review. On the contrary, the Chair argued that it was essential that 
the responsible officers at the County Council received the written 
submission from the O&S Committee as planned.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Officers to incorporate the Committee’s proposals within a 
written submission to the Joint Worcestershire Hub Task and 
Finish Group for their consideration. 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 
86. SUB-REGIONAL CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation on the Sub-Regional 
Choice Based Letting Project. This included background 
information, financial information, and potential advantages and 
disadvantages of joining the Project.  
 
Having received the presentation, Members raised a number of 
concerns regarding the prospect of the Council joining the Project. 
In particular, concern was expressed that it would reduce the 
availability and subsequent choice of housing stock for Redditch 
residents by enabling non-Redditch residents within the sub-region 
to bid for its housing stock. Members thought that the potential 
demand from non-Redditch residents would be considerable due to 
the absence of existing housing stock across other parts of the sub-
region.  
 
Members also suggested that it would not be in the best interests of 
Redditch to adopt a regional housing allocation strategy in place its 
own through joining the Project.   
 
Members doubted that the supposed benefit of providing greater 
housing choice for residents across the sub-region would be 
realised as council house tenants were traditionally less mobile in 
terms of moving to a property in another location compared to 
private tenants. 
 
It was suggested that it might be appropriate to forward the report 
onto the Borough Tenants Panel for their consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Council retain the local Housing Allocations Policy 

and Redditch Home Choice System for the reasons 
stated in the preamble, above, and review in accordance 
with the existing constitutional framework; 

 
2) the report be forwarded to the Borough Tenants’ Panel 

for consideration; and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
3) the report be noted. 
 
 
 



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 
87. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 1 - 

APRIL TO JUNE 2010  
 
The Committee received an oral summary of the provided report. In 
particular, members heard that the entire performance framework 
was currently undergoing a period of change.  
 
Regarding BV 012, members queried whether the Executive 
Committee had a plan to tackle increasing levels of staff sickness. 
Officers informed the Committee that, although the Executive did 
not currently have such a plan in place, the Corporate Management 
Team was in the process of reviewing corporate sickness levels 
and were piloting new policies which had been successful within 
other local authorities and also the private sector in reducing 
sickness levels.  
 
Members raised concern that it had been recorded that the Council 
had recycled fewer items. It was subsequently suggested that this 
was largely due to problems with recycling equipment at the Norton 
recycling plant and did not necessarily reflect current recycling 
levels at the Council.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

88. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO 
JUNE 2010  
 
The Committee received an oral summary of the provided report 
and were informed that future reports would follow a different 
approach with a greater focus on providing an analysis of the 
figures.  
 
It was proposed that future reports provide more detailed 
information on Council revenue in order that they more accurately 
reflect the Council’s budgetary position.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

89. WORCESTERSHIRE SCRUTINY CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
NETWORK - FEEDBACK  
 
Councillor Hartnett provided the Committee with an oral report from 
the Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Network 



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

meeting in Kidderminster on 13 September 2010 which Councillor 
Thomas had also attended. The Committee was informed that 
Councillors Hartnett and Thomas had, in principle, supported the 
Council’s continued involvement in the Network, subject to a 
number of caveats. The Network agreed to meet either three or four 
times per annum, with the intention to hold the next meeting before 
the end of the year in Redditch.  
 
A member suggested that the Network should be ambitious in terms 
of its scope for scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

90. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
 

91. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed that dates had been set for portfolio 
holders to individually attend future Committee meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.20pm 


